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In December 2013, the Office of the Auditor General assessed the BAM Act's efficacy to manage plant and animal
pests in WA. A key finding of the audit was that the BAM Act was failing to achieve state-wide pest management, due
to the lack of a state-wide integrated approach, no clearly defined roles and responsibilities for government agencies,
limited monitoring of pests and no enforcement of the regulations.

In response to the Auditor General's report, DAFWA developed an ‘Invasive Species Plan for Western Australia 2015-
2019 and a draft State Biosecurity Strategy. However, over the 2015-16 financial year, DAFWA lost $6.2 million and
100 full-time positions, with a further 180 full-time positions to be lost in the next two years. Due to these resource
constraints, DAFWA's focus has shifted from post border to pre-border biosecurity management.

The Association also believes that the State Government should also set state wide biosecurity priorities and provide
a framework for addressing these priorities. In Western Australia under the current RBG model there is little relationship
with State post border biosecurity priorities and little coordinated governance, between RBGs, state government
agencies and other stakeholders.

In addition, the Association considers that greater investment should be made in capacity building and knowledge
transfer to ensure that the broader community is properly supported in determining and undertaking of whatever
aspects of shared biosecurity responsibility is necessary in its region.

In light of these issues, the Association considers there is an urgent need for a review of the BAM Act to consider the
effectiveness of the current approach to post border biosecurity in Western Australia.

Request for feedback 3: The Review Panel seeks feedback on the following options for a new entity for cross-sectoral
biosecurity R&l:

e Option 1: Establishing a new stand-alone entity for cross-sectoral biosecurity R&l
e Option 2: Addressing cross-sectoral biosecurity R&I within an existing RDC (for example, the Rural
Industries RDC).

The Panel also seeks feedback on the funding options and would welcome alternative suggestions.

Response: The Association has identified the lack of apparent ability for RBGs to input into research and development
priority setting as one of the significant issues with the current RBG model. A cross-sectoral biosecurity R&! entity or
the addressing of this within an existing RDC would need to allow for RBGs to confribute to R&l activities and provide
the opportunity for RBGs to input into R&l priority sefting. Also related to this is the lack of a clear pathway for coherent
and strategic monitoring and reporting on the temporal or spatial distribution of declared species that can reliably inform
investment decisions and on-ground works.

Request for feedback 4: The Review Panel seeks feedback on the proposed Terms of Reference for the National
Biosecurity Council.

Response: The Association agrees with the draft report's recommendation to include the Australian Local Government
Association Chief Executive Officer on the NBC. The Association also appreciates the acknowledgement of the
importance of Local Government's role in biosecurity and the importance of including Local Government in the NBC
for a more inclusive structure.

The draft NBC terms of reference are closely linked to the WA Biosecurity Council terms of reference. In Western
Australia, Local Government has a position on the State Biosecurity Council, which provides independent advice to the
state Minister for Agriculture.

The Association supports the formal establishment of the NBC Terms of Reference outlined in the draft report.
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